markets in the future, the market price of the Securities could be adversely affected.

43

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of the issue of the Securities, after deducting the fees and other expenses in

connection with the issue of the Securities, will be approximately U.S.$[●] million, which will be

used for the working capital and general corporate purposes of the Group. Subject to all necessary

approvals having been obtained from the relevant PRC government authorities, the proceeds may

also be on-lent to the subsidiaries of the Guarantor in the PRC by way of intercompany loans.

44

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation of the Group

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Group, as derived from the

Guarantor’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements and adjusted to give effect to the

issue of the Securities (before deducting the fees and other expenses in connection with the issue

of the Securities). It should be read in conjunction with the interim condensed consolidated

financial statements of the Group and the notes thereto.

As of 30 June 2017

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings
– Current ..... 59,761,153 59,761,153
– Non-current ..... 70,738,657 70,738,657

Total borrowings ..... 130,499,810 130,499,810

Equity
Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders of the parent
– Share capital ..... 10,213,688 10,213,688
– Other reserves ..... 13,301,296 13,301,296

23,514,984 23,514,984
Holders of perpetual securities ..... 2,036,648 2,036,648
Securities to be issued(1) ..... – [●]
Non-controlling interests ..... 869,604 869,604

Total equity ..... 26,421,236 [●]

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 156,921,046 [●]

Note:

(1) Refers to the aggregate principal amount of the Securities (before deducting the fees and other expenses in
connection with the issue of the Securities). This amount has been translated into Renminbi based on the
exchange rate set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
of the United States as at 9 November 2017, which was RMB6.6378 per USD1.00.

(2) The capitalisation represents the sum of total equity and total borrowings.

On 6 July 2017, Far Eastern issued RMB5 billion renewable corporate bonds in the PRC domestic

market.